1	[Administrative Code - Establishing Emergency Interagency Fire Safety Task Force]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish an Emergency Interagency
4	Fire Safety Task Force to review and make recommendations to the Board of
5	Supervisors on proposed legislation and suggest other solutions to improve fire safety
6	in multi-unit residential and multi-use buildings.
7	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
8	Additions to Codes are in <i>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</i> .  Deletions to Codes are in <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</i> .  Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.
9	Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code
10	subsections or parts of tables.
11	
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
13	Section 1. The Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding Article XXII,
14	consisting of Sections 5.22-1 through 5.22-5, to read as follows:
15	ARTICLE XXII: EMERGENCY INTERAGENCY FIRE SAFETY TASK FORCE.
16	SEC. 5.22-1. CREATION OF TASK FORCE.
17	The Board of Supervisors hereby establishes an Emergency Interagency Fire Safety Task Force
18	("Task Force") for the City and County of San Francisco ("City").
19	<u>SEC. 5.22.2. PURPOSE.</u>
20	Because San Francisco has recently had several fires in multi-unit residential and multi-use
21	buildings that resulted in death and displacement of tenants, and multiple City agencies have
22	enforcement authority over the habitability of multi-unit residential and multi-use buildings and the
23	health and safety of the occupants of these buildings, immediate measures must be taken to improve the
24	fire safety of these buildings.
25	The Task Force shall specifically:

- (b) Over the course of its meetings, the Task Force shall invite representatives of the landlord, tenant, and small business communities to offer their perspectives on matters considered by the Task Force.
- (c) The Department of Building Inspection shall provide clerical and administrative support and staffing to the Task Force. All City officials, departments, boards, commissions, and other bodies shall cooperate with the Task Force in conducting its business.
- (d) Three months after the effective date of this Article XXII, the Task Force shall submit a report to the Board of Supervisors on all of the matters within its purview.

## SEC. 5.22-5. SUNSET DATE.

Unless the Board of Supervisors by ordinance extends the term of the Task Force, this Article XXII shall expire by operation of law, and the Task Force shall terminate, six months after the effective date of this Article. After that date, the City Attorney shall cause this Article to be removed from the Administrative Code.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA. City Attorney

By:

25

puty City Attorney

n:\legana\as2015\1500582\01011496.doc



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

150431

Date Passed: June 09, 2015

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish an Emergency Interagency Fire Safety Task Force to review and make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors on proposed legislation and suggest other solutions to improve fire safety in multi-unit residential and multi-use buildings.

May 21, 2015 Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 02, 2015 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

June 09, 2015 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150431

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 6/9/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**